TOWN OF BLUE RIVER, COLORADO

RESOLUTION 2024-09

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF BLUE RIVER BOARD OF TRUSTEES CALLING FOR AN ELECTION ON DECEMBER 17, 2024, TO BE CONDUCTED AS A MAIL IN BALLOT ELECTION FOR THE PURPOSE OF FILLING A VACANCY ON THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

WHEREAS, there is currently a trustee vacancy on the Board of Trustees of the Town of Blue River ("Town"); and

WHEREAS, the Town desires to fill the vacancy by a special election in accordance with Town Code Section 2-2-40; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to C.R.S. § 31-10-108, a special election may be held on any Tuesday designated by ordinance or resolution of the Town with at least 60 days' notice; and

WHEREAS, the Colorado Municipal Election Code of 1965, C.R.S. §§ 31-10-101 et seq., and the Colorado Mail Ballot Election Act, C.R.S §§ 1-7.5-101 et seq., authorize the Town to hold a mail ballot special election; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees determines that it is in the best interest of the Town to promote voter participation and cost efficiency in the special election and finds that conducting the election as a mail ballot election will advance these goals.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF BLUE RIVER, COLORADO THAT:

- 1. The Board of Trustees calls for a special election to be held on December 17, 2024.
- 2. At the December 17, 2024, special election, the registered electors of the Town of Blue River will elect one individual as Trustee of the Town of Blue River to serve until the next regular election and until a successor has been elected and qualified; and
- 3. The December 17, 2024, election shall be conducted as a mail ballot election in accordance with applicable provisions of the Colorado Municipal Election Code, C.R.S. §§ 31-10-101 et seq., and the Colorado Mail Ballot Election Act, C.R.S §§ 1-7.5-101 et seq.
- 4. There shall be one (1) precinct for this mail ballot election, the boundaries of which are identical to the boundaries of the Town. The Town designates the Blue River Town Hall, 0110 Whispering Pines Circle, Blue River, Colorado 80424, as the mail ballot location for the precinct.

Town of Blue River, Colorado Resolution No. 2024-09 Page 2

- 5. The Town Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to conduct such election under the supervision of the Colorado Secretary of State, and subject to rules promulgated by the Colorado Secretary of State, and pursuant to applicable provisions of both the Colorado Municipal Election Code, and the Colorado Mail Ballot Election Act.
- 6. The Town Clerk is further authorized and directed to take all lawful and reasonable actions necessary to conduct the mail ballot special election in accordance with this Resolution.
- 7. The Clerk shall establish the form of the mail election ballot.
- 8. The effective date of this resolution shall be immediately upon adoption.

ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Board of Trustees on the 17th day of September, 2024.

ATTEST:

Nick Decicco, Mayor

Michelle Eddy, Town Clerk